SMA6J5.0A(CA) – SMA6J440A(CA)
Akyga semi Page 1/5 2023-09; REV. 1
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor Diodes
Features
 SMA (DO-214AC) case for easy automatic insertion.
 Pb-free and RoHS compliant
 Glass passivated junction
 Low inductance
 Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory
Flammability
 Terminals: Solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
Primary characteristics
Parameter Value Unit
VR range nom. 5 to 440 V
Power rating 600 W
  Case dimensions
SMA (DO-214AC)
Unit A D E HE c e g a
mm
2.05
±0.15
4.25
±0.25
2.5
±0.2
4.95
±0.25
0.23
±0.08
1.45
±0.15
1.2
±0.3
0.3
Part numbering system
SMA6J 24 A
↓
Series code
↓
Reverse standoff voltage marking
(see: Characteristics table)
↓
Unidirectional: A
Bidirectional: CA
Absolute maximum ratings and general electrical characteristics (Ta = 25oC)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak power dissipation with a 10/1000μs waveform, Note 1 & Fig. 1 PPPM 600 W
Peak forward surge current 8.3ms single half sine-wave, Note 2 IFSM 60 A
Peak pulse current with a 10/1000μs waveform IPPM Characteristics table A
Instantaneous forward voltage at 50A for Unidirectional only, Note 3 VF 3.5/5.0 V
Steady state power dissipation at TL=75OC PM(AV) 5.0 W
Operating junction temperature and storage temperature range Tj, Ts -55 ~ 150 oC
Notes:
1) Non-repetitive current pulse, per Fig. 3 and derated above TA=25OC per Fig. 2
2) Measured on 8.3 ms single half sine-wave or equivalent square wave, duty cycle=4 pulses per minute maximum
3) VF < 3.5V for VBR ≤ 200V and VF < 6.5V for VBR ≥ 201V
SMA6J5.0A(CA) – SMA6J440A(CA)
Akyga semi Page 2/5 2023-09; REV. 1
Characteristics table (Ta = 25oC)
Part
number
(UNI)
Part
number
(BI)
Reverse
stand off
voltage
Breakdown voltage @IT
Test current
Maximum
clamping
voltage
@IPP
Maximum
peak pulse
current
Maximum
reverse
leakage
@VR VBR
VR MIN MAX IT VC IPP IR
V V V mA V A µA
SMA6J5.0A SMA6J5.0CA 5.0 6.40 7.00 10 9.2 65.3 800
SMA6J6.0A SMA6J6.0CA 6.0 6.67 7.37 10 10.3 58.3 800
SMA6J6.5A SMA6J6.5CA 6.5 7.22 7.98 10 11.2 53.6 500
SMA6J7.0A SMA6J7.0CA 7.0 7.78 8.60 10 12.0 50.0 200
SMA6J7.5A SMA6J7.5CA 7.5 8.33 9.21 1.0 12.9 46.6 100
SMA6J8.0A SMA6J8.0CA 8.0 8.89 9.83 1.0 13.6 44.2 50
SMA6J8.5A SMA6J8.5CA 8.5 9.44 10.4 1.0 14.4 41.7 20
SMA6J9.0A SMA6J9.0CA 9.0 10.0 11.1 1.0 15.4 39.0 10
SMA6J10A SMA6J10CA 10 11.1 12.3 1.0 17.0 35.3 5
SMA6J11A SMA6J11CA 11 12.2 13.5 1.0 18.2 33.0 1
SMA6J12A SMA6J12CA 12 13.3 14.7 1.0 19.9 30.2 1
SMA6J13A SMA6J13CA 13 14.4 15.9 1.0 21.5 28.0 1
SMA6J14A SMA6J14CA 14 15.6 17.2 1.0 23.2 25.9 1
SMA6J15A SMA6J15CA 15 16.7 18.5 1.0 24.4 24.6 1
SMA6J16A SMA6J16CA 16 17.8 19.7 1.0 26.0 23.1 1
SMA6J17A SMA6J17CA 17 18.9 20.9 1.0 27.6 21.8 1
SMA6J18A SMA6J18CA 18 20.0 22.1 1.0 29.2 20.6 1
SMA6J20A SMA6J20CA 20 22.2 24.5 1.0 32.4 18.6 1
SMA6J22A SMA6J22CA 22 24.4 26.9 1.0 35.5 16.9 1
SMA6J24A SMA6J24CA 24 26.7 29.5 1.0 38.9 15.5 1
SMA6J26A SMA6J26CA 26 28.9 31.9 1.0 42.1 14.3 1
SMA6J28A SMA6J28CA 28 31.1 34.4 1.0 45.4 13.3 1
SMA6J30A SMA6J30CA 30 33.3 36.8 1.0 48.4 12.4 1
SMA6J33A SMA6J33CA 33 36.7 40.6 1.0 53.3 11.3 1
SMA6J36A SMA6J36CA 36 40.0 44.2 1.0 58.1 10.4 1
SMA6J40A SMA6J40CA 40 44.4 49.1 1.0 64.5 9.3 1
SMA6J43A SMA6J43CA 43 47.8 52.8 1.0 69.4 8.7 1
SMA6J45A SMA6J45CA 45 50.0 55.3 1.0 72.7 8.3 1
SMA6J48A SMA6J48CA 48 53.3 58.9 1.0 77.4 7.8 1
SMA6J51A SMA6J51CA 51 56.7 62.7 1.0 82.4 7.3 1
SMA6J54A SMA6J54CA 54 60.0 66.3 1.0 87.1 6.9 1
SMA6J58A SMA6J58CA 58 64.4 71.2 1.0 93.6 6.5 1
SMA6J60A SMA6J60CA 60 66.7 73.7 1.0 96.8 6.2 1
SMA6J64A SMA6J64CA 64 71.1 78.6 1.0 103.0 5.9 1
SMA6J5.0A(CA) – SMA6J440A(CA)
Akyga semi Page 3/5 2023-09; REV. 1
Characteristics table (Ta = 25oC)
Part
number
(UNI)
Part
number
(BI)
Reverse
stand off
voltage
Breakdown voltage @IT
Test current
Maximum
clamping
voltage
@IPP
Maximum
peak pulse
current
Maximum
reverse
leakage
@VR VBR
VR MIN MAX IT VC IPP IR
V V V mA V A µA
SMA6J70A SMA6J70CA 70 77.8 86.0 1.0 113.0 5.3 1
SMA6J75A SMA6J75CA 75 83.3 92.1 1.0 121.0 5.0 1
SMA6J78A SMA6J78CA 78 86.7 95.8 1.0 126.0 4.8 1
SMA6J85A SMA6J85CA 85 94.4 104 1.0 137.0 4.4 1
SMA6J90A SMA6J90CA 90 100 111 1.0 146.0 4.1 1
SMA6J100A SMA6J100CA 100 111 123 1.0 162.0 3.7 1
SMA6J110A SMA6J110CA 110 122 135 1.0 177.0 3.4 1
SMA6J120A SMA6J120CA 120 133 147 1.0 193.0 3.1 1
SMA6J130A SMA6J130CA 130 144 159 1.0 209.0 2.9 1
SMA6J150A SMA6J150CA 150 167 185 1.0 243.0 2.5 1
SMA6J160A SMA6J160CA 160 178 197 1.0 259.0 2.3 1
SMA6J170A SMA6J170CA 170 189 209 1.0 275.0 2.2 1
SMA6J180A SMA6J180CA 180 201 222 1.0 292.0 2.0 1
SMA6J200A SMA6J200CA 200 224 247 1.0 324.0 1.9 1
SMA6J220A SMA6J220CA 220 246 272 1.0 356.0 1.7 1
SMA6J250A SMA6J250CA 250 279 309 1.0 405.0 1.5 1
SMA6J300A SMA6J300CA 300 335 371 1.0 486.0 1.3 1
SMA6J350A SMA6J350CA 350 391 432 1.0 567.0 1.1 1
SMA6J400A SMA6J400CA 400 447 494 1.0 678.0 0.9 1
SMA6J440A SMA6J440CA 440 492 543 1.0 713.0 0.9 1
SMA6J5.0A(CA) – SMA6J440A(CA)
Akyga semi Page 4/5 2023-09; REV. 1
Peak pulse power rating curve Pulse derating curve
Pulse Waveform Typical Junction Capacitance
Steady State Power Derating Curve Maximum Non-Repetitive Forward Surge Current
SMA6J5.0A(CA) – SMA6J440A(CA)
Akyga semi Page 5/5 2023-09; REV. 1
Disclaimer
Akyga semi reserves the right to make changes without notice to any product specification herein, to make corrections,
modifications, enhancements or other changes. Akyga semi or anyone on its behalf assumes no responsibility or liability for
any errors or inaccuracies. Data sheet specifications and its information contained are intended to provide a product description
only. "Typical" parameters which may be included on Akyga semi data sheets and/ or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. Akyga semi does not assume any liability arising out of the application
or use of any product or circuit. Akyga semi products are not designed, intended or authorized for use in medical, life-saving
implant or other applications intended for life-sustaining or other related applications where a failure or malfunction of
component or circuitry may directly or indirectly cause injury or threaten a life without expressed written approval of Akyga
semi. Customers using or selling Akyga semi components for use in such applications do so at their own risk and shall agree to
fully indemnify Akyga semi and its subsidiaries harmless against all claims, damages and expenditures.
Ordering information
Part Number Package Shipping Quantity Dimensions
SMA6J5.0A(CA) ~ SMA6J440A(CA) SMA (DO-214AC) 5000pcs / reel